
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 21st December 2023, 6.30 pm - George Meehan House, 
294 High Road, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting here, watch the 
recording here) 
 
Councillors: Reg Rice (Chair), Cressida Johnson (Vice-Chair), Dawn Barnes, 
Erdal Dogan and Liam Carroll 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for  
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone  
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask  
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to  
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting  
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or  
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating  
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral  
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or  
reported on. By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area,  
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images  
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or  
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or  
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any  
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
To receive any apologies for absence and substitutions. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New  
items will be dealt with at item 7 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a  
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is  
considered: 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OWZlOGY4OGMtMjJkNi00MTVhLTgyYzUtMjVhYTMxODc5Y2Nm%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22e67536a4-b452-472c-aec8-bb57ba00ba64%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest  
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must  
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which  
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a  
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28  
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests  
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of  
Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B,  
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution 
 

6. POLLING DISTRICT AND POLLING SCHEME REVIEW  (PAGES 1 - 118) 
 

All local authorities are required to conduct a review of its polling districts and 
polling places between 1 October 2023 and 31 January 2025. A polling district 
is a geographical area created by the sub-division of a UK Parliamentary 
constituency for the purposes of a UK Parliamentary election. A polling place 
is the building or area in which polling stations will be selected by the (A)RO).   
 
It is essential that Haringey Council completes this ‘polling scheme’ review 
work by January 2024 in preparation for a general election which could be 
called at any time as well as in time for all the preparations for the May 2024 
GLA Mayoral and Assembly Elections.   
 

7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
15 January 2024 
8 February 2024  
 
 

 
Bhavya Nair 
Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 1126 
Email: bhavya1.nair@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 

mailto:bhavya1.nair@haringey.gov.uk


 

 
Wednesday, 13 December 2023 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 9  

Report for:   General Purposes Committee 21 December 2023 
 
Title:  Review of polling districts, polling places and designation of 

polling scheme 2023/2024 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Mark Stevens, Assistant Director Direct Services & Project 

Sponsor 
 
Lead Officer:  Lesley Rennie, Project Manager,   

Lesley.rennie@haringey.gov.uk, tel: 07773 628 401 
 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non-Key Decision:  Non-Key Decision 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

1.1 All local authorities are required to conduct a review of its polling districts and 
polling places between 1 October 2023 and 31 January 2025. A polling district 
is a geographical area created by the sub-division of a UK Parliamentary 
constituency for the purposes of a UK Parliamentary election. A polling place is 
the building or area in which polling stations will be selected by the (A)RO).   

 
1.2 It is essential that Haringey Council completes this ‘polling scheme’ review work 

by January 2024 in preparation for a general election which could be called at 
any time as well as in time for all the preparations for the May 2024 GLA 
Mayoral and Assembly Elections.   

 
1.3 The polling district and polling place review has been carried out which builds 

upon the work of the past two recent reviews: 

 In 2021, the ward boundary review undertaken by the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) and the subsequent 
Haringey Council review of its polling districts and places to reflect this.  

 A further review was carried out in October 2022 to build on feedback 
from the May 2022 elections and population changes.  This was 
approved by Corporate Committee in February 2023. 
 

1.4 This report sets out the recommendations for each polling district and the 
associated polling place, including where feedback was received and any 
changes that were made as a result of the consultation phase. 

 
1.5 Four proposals are made for changes to the polling scheme approved in 

February 2023: 

 The boundary between CEN-A and CEN-B in the Crouch End ward is 
moved to the north to make walking distances to the polling stations in 
those polling districts more even. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6

mailto:Lesley.rennie@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 9  

 The boundary between WHL-A and WHL-B in the White Hart Lane ward 
is moved to the south to make walking distances to the polling places in 
those polling districts more even. 

 The boundary between HRN-A and HRN-D moved to put the whole of 
Nightingale Lane in HRN-D 

 The boundary between STG-A and STG-B moved to allocate the 
electors in Chettle Court to the polling place Hornsey Vale Community 
Centre 

 
1.6  The revised boundaries are set out in the draft polling scheme attached to this 

report. 
 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 N/A 
 

3. Recommendations  

It is recommended that the General Purposes Committee:  

3.1 Approves the polling scheme describing the polling districts and the polling 
places for the London Borough of Haringey as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
3.2 Grants the (Acting) Returning Officer ((A)RO) and the Deputy (Acting) 

Returning Officers delegated authority to amend the polling scheme.  This 
would be where the names of buildings change and for specific elections, where 
strictly necessary, this could include changing polling places (in the event an 
election is called and a building is not available, for example). 

 
3.3 Delegates to the Electoral Registration Officer (“ERO”) the authority to approve 

corrections of any minor errors in allocating properties to polling districts on 
transferring the maps in Appendix 1 into the electoral registration software. 

 

4. Reasons for decision  

4.1 Recommendation 1 – the Council has a statutory duty to sub-divide 
parliamentary constituencies into polling districts. The Council also has a 
statutory duty to allocate a polling place for each polling district. Whilst there is 
no statutory requirement for local government electoral wards to be split into 
polling districts, to deliver local government elections, wards need to be divided 
into polling districts, and each must have an allocated polling place. Thus, 
Recommendation 1 is required to support the delivery of elections. It is also a 
statutory requirement to consult on the polling scheme.   

 
4.2 This review is a statutory requirement and must take place between 1 October 

2023 and 31 January 2025.  It is, in fact, essential that Haringey Council 
completes this work by January 2024 so that any necessary changes are in 
place in time for all the preparations for the impending general election as well 
as the May 2024 GLA Mayoral and Assembly Elections.   
 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 9  

4.3 Recommendation 2 – this polling scheme is to be used for future elections 
until further notice.  Names of buildings can change, and this will allow the 
polling scheme to reflect these name changes. Additionally, at the time of any 
particular election, a designated polling place may not be available.  The 
delegation of this decision to the (A)RO will ensure that polling places can be 
booked in a timely manner, especially where a snap election is called at short 
notice, without the need to call an extraordinary meeting of the General 
Purposes Committee.  This will not be used to amend the polling scheme 
outside of the requirements of an election. 
 

4.4 Recommendation 3 – The maps produced for this report need to be imported 
into the Council’s GIS mapping system. When doing this, it may highlight a 
small number of properties on the edge of a polling district boundary that have 
been placed into the “wrong” polling district (but still within the correct ward). 
Additionally, the import into the Council’s GIS mapping system may flag 
properties that have a polling district boundary cutting through them, splitting a 
property into two or more polling districts. Recommendation 3 gives the ERO 
the authority needed to correct these errors. 

 

5. Alternative options considered 

5.1 The Council could decide to make no changes to the current polling scheme. 
However, given the consultation process undertaken and the feedback 
received (which generated helpful suggestions), it would be detrimental to 
groups of electors not to make changes to the current polling scheme.   

 

6. Background information 

6.1 The Council has a statutory duty to sub-divide parliamentary constituencies into 
polling districts and to allocate a polling place for each polling district. These 
polling districts and polling places are reviewed on a regular basis. All local 
authorities are required to conduct a review between 1 October 2023 and 31 
January 2025. 

 
6.2 The current statutory review builds upon the work of the past two recent 

reviews: 

 In 2021, following the ward boundary review undertaken by the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE), the Council 
reviewed its polling districts and polling places.  

 A further review was carried out in October 2022 to build on feedback from 
the May 2022 elections and population changes.  This was approved by 
Corporate Committee in February 2023. 
 

6.3 Whilst there is no legal requirement to sub-divide local government wards, from 
a practical perspective, this is necessary to deliver elections. It is therefore 
sensible to ensure wards use the same sub-divisions as parliamentary 
constituencies (i.e., polling districts). 

 
6.4 The following terminology is used 
[...]
e formal consultation phase, ward councillors were sent a pack 
of information about the polling scheme that was in place.  This included maps 
and electorates.  Responses representing six wards were received. Only one 
change is being proposed as a result of this feedback.  This is to move the 
boundary between Crouch End polling districts CEN-A and CEN-B to make the 
walking distance to polling stations more even. This feedback was built into the 
proposals before they were prepared.   

  
6.14 The Acting Returning Officer was consulted on the proposals on the 24 October 

and confirmed he was happy with them. 
 
6.15 Public consultation was launched on 25 October 2023 and closed on 15 

November 2023. The consultation information was sent to all ward councillors, 
Haringey elected representatives, people who work in organisations that are 
experts in accessibility, and political party representatives.  Four email 
responses were received.  Information on all the consultation feedback and the 
responses to them is included in Appendix 3. 

 
6.16 As a result of the feedback from the consultation, further potential changes to 

the polling scheme were identified.  It is proposed that the following boundaries 
are moved:  

 between WHL-A and WHL-BH in the White Hart Lane ward is moved 
south to make the walking distances more even.  This has been included 
in the attached proposals.   

 between HRN-A and HRN-D in Hornsey ward (resulting in the whole of 
Nightingale Lane being in HRN-D) 

 between STG-A and STG-B in Stroud Green ward (resulting in 
properties in Chettle Court being allocated to the polling place Hornsey 
Vale Community Centre) 

 

Page 5



 

Page 6 of 9  

6.17 Once revised polling districts are approved, the Electoral Registration Officer 
will make any necessary alterations to the electoral register and give notice of 
having done so. 

 
  

Page 6



 

Page 7 of 9  

 
7. Contribution to the Corporate Delivery Plan 2022-2024 High-Level 
[...]
tic, Haringey Council treats socioeconomic status as a local 
protected characteristic. 

 
9.4.2 The decision is to approve the polling districts in the 21 wards of Haringey as 

set out in Appendix 1 and approve delegated authority arrangements.  
 

9.4.3 An Equalities Impact Assessment (EqIA) was undertaken for the review, 
which built on the EqIA carried out for the 2021 and 2022 reviews to 
understand the potential impacts of proposals as to polling districts and places 
on individuals with protected characteristics. The amendments to polling 
district boundaries will, on the whole, reduce travel distance/time for residents 
and thereby make them more accessible. Officers developed principles (set 
out in Appendix 2) as to the extent of polling districts and the siting and 
characteristics of polling places in the light of that assessment, which have 
guided and been applied in the current review (see next paragraph). 

 
9.4.4 Individuals who may be impacted by the proposals are those who may find it 

difficult to physically go to or access a polling station, whether due to age, 
disability or pregnancy.   The EqIA sets out measures that should be taken to 

Page 8



 

Page 9 of 9  

reduce the impact on these groups by making polling stations accessible and 
also promoting alternative ways of voting such as by post or by proxy. Early 
information will also be provided to residents regarding accessibility to 
mitigate any impacts as much as possible. Where possible ward districts were 
redrawn to promote accessibility for these groups. Ramp access is provided 
to polling stations where a ramp is needed and not already present. All polling 
stations are within easy access of public transport.  Assessment and 
understanding of accessibility, as required by the Electoral Commission 
Guidance on Polling Districts and Polling Places reviews, have been 
embedded in the review from the beginning of the project. Inspections of all 
the polling places is being carr
[...]
Documents.aspx?CId=730&MId=10374&Ver=4
https://new.haringey.gov.uk/council-elections/elections-voting/revisions-to-polling-districts-polling-places
https://new.haringey.gov.uk/council-elections/elections-voting/revisions-to-polling-districts-polling-places


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) 

 
The Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) form is a template for analysing a policy or 

proposed decision for its potential effects on individuals with protected characteristics 

covered by the Equality Act 2010.  

 

The Council has a Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act (2010) to have 

due regard to the need to: 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 

prohibited under the Act. 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share protected 

characteristics and people who do not. 

 Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics and 

people who do not. 

 

The three parts of the duty apply to the following protected characteristics: age, 

disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy/maternity, race, religion/faith, sex and 

sexual orientation. Marriage and civil partnership status applies to the first part of the 

duty. 

 

Although it is not enforced in legislation as a protected characteristic, Haringey Council 

treats socioeconomic status as a local protected characteristic. 

 

1. Responsibility for the Equality Impact Assessment 
 

Name of proposal:   Review of polling districts, 
polling places and designation of 
polling scheme 2023/2024  

 
Service Area:      Electoral Services  
 
Officer Completing Assessment:   Lesley Rennie  
 
Equalities Advisor:     Maddie Milner 
 
Cabinet meeting date (if applicable):   General Purposes 

Committee, 21 December 2023  
 
Director/Assistant Director   Mark Stevens, Assistant 

Director Direct Services   
 

 

2. Executive summary  
 

A full review of polling places was carried out in 2021 and was revisited in 2022, to 
incorporate feedback from the May 2022 elections.  All local authorities are required 

Page 11



 

to conduct a review of its polling districts (the areas within the authorities’ 
administrative boundaries where voting can take place), and polling places (the 
buildings within those areas where electors can vote) between 1 October 2023 and 31 
January 2025.  It is essential that Haringey Council completes this ‘polling scheme’ 
review work by January 2024 so that any necessary changes are in place in time for 
the preparations for the May 2024 GLA Mayoral and Assembly Elections. 
 

Four amendments to the boundaries of the polling districts are proposed to make the 
walking distances to polling places more even:  
 

 The boundary between CEN-A and CEN-B in the Crouch End ward 
is moved to the north to make walking distances to the polling 
stations in those polling districts more even.  

 The boundary between WHL-A and WHL-B in the White Hart Lane 
ward is moved to the south to make walking distances to the polling 
places in those polling districts more even.  

 The boundary between HRN-A and HRN-D moved to put the whole 
of Nightingale Lane in HRN-D  

 The boundary between STG-A and STG-B moved to allocate the 
electors in Chettle Court to the polling place Hornsey Vale 
Community Centre  

 
Communications will be sent to the electors who will be subject to these changes.  All 
electors will be sent a poll card with a map of the station. Polling station maps and 
routes will be available online on polling day.  Communications about voter ID and 
postal and proxy voting will also be shared widely in the lead up to elections.  
  

 

3. Consultation and engagement 
3a. How will consultation and/or engagement inform your assessment of the impact of 

the proposal on protected groups of residents, service users and/or staff? Detail how 

your approach will facilitate the inclusion of protected groups likely to be impacted by 

the decision. 

 

Consultation is required for the review by statute.  The Electoral Commission 
Guidance states that, as well as political stakeholders and the electorate as a whole, 
we must in particular:  

 seek representations from those who have particular expertise in 
relation to access to premises or facilities for persons who have different 
forms of disability. Such persons must have an opportunity to make 
representations and to comment on the representations made by the 
(Acting) Returning Officer(s).  

  

 
3b. Outline the key findings of your consultation / engagement activities once 

completed, particularly in terms of how this relates to groups that share the protected 

characteristics 

 

Page 12



 

A list of representative groups was contacted during the consultation process. A 
public notice of the review was displayed at a Council building and on the website 
inviting feedback. All elected representatives were also invited to comment.  
 

Nine responses were received to the consultation.  A full summary of the issues 
raised, and the responses given, are included in an appendix to the report and will 
be published on the Council’s website after the conclusion of the review.  The 
summary position is:  

- three responses commented favourably on retaining the current 
arrangements. 

- two responses set out proposals for new portable buildings to be put in place 
– for all these, the existing arrangements were found to be within the 
guidelines set for the review with one exception where an amendment to the 
boundaries was proposed as a result (White Hart Lane ward) 

- two responses commented on the clarity of the proposals.  Further 
clarification was provided. 

- one response proposed changing back an amendment that had been made in 
the last polling district and polling place review.  This was not taken forward at 
this point to minimise voter confusion 

- one response suggested a change to the boundary, and this was taken 
[...]
sible to mitigate 

the: 

 

N/A 

 

7. Ongoing monitoring 
 

Feedback is sought after each election on the suitability of the polling 
scheme and the size of the electorate allocated to each polling place as well 
as the location and facilities there.  This information is gathered from a 
variety of sources (polling station staff, political party representatives and 
public feedback).  This polling scheme review was triggered by feedback 
from this type of information gathering. 
 

Date of EqIA monitoring review:  
 

The Polling Stations will be reviewed following the 2 May 2024 Mayor and Greater 
London Assembly Elections, which are the next planned elections.   
 

8. Authorisation   
 

EqIA approved by   Mark Stevens, Assistant Director Direct Services 

                             
Date     6th December 2023 

 

 

9. Publication  
Please ensure the completed EqIA is published in accordance with the Council’s 

policy. 

 

Please contact the Policy & Strategy Team for any feedback on the EqIA process. 

Page 26



1 
 

 
 

          Appendix 1 

 
 
 
 

Haringey Council Polling Scheme  
 

Corporate Committee  
16 November 2021 

 
As amended by the  

Corporate Committee  
2 February 2023 

 
 

As Amended by the General 
Purposes Committee  21 December 

2023

Page 27



2 
 

 Agreed/ 
amended 
 

Ward Parliamentary 
Constituency 

Future 
Parliamentary 
Constituency 

Polling 
District 
Code 

Polling Place 

Agreed 16 
November 
2021 

Alexandra Park Hornsey & Wood 
Green 

Hornsey and Friern 

Barnet 

APK-A Freehold Community Centre, Alexandra Road, Muswell Hill, London, N10 
2EY 

Agreed 16 
November 
2021 

Alexandra Park Hornsey & Wood 
Green 

Hornsey and Friern 

Barnet 

APK-B Alexandra Park Library, Alexandra Park Road, London, N22 7UJ 

Agreed 16 
November 
2021 

Alexandra Park Hornsey & Wood 
Green 

Hornsey and Friern 

Barnet 

APK-C Polling district APK-C (to allow a portable building to be sited as 
appropriate at the time of th
[...]
District: STA-B 
 

 
 

Page 87



62 
 

District: STA-C 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 88



63 
 

 
16. Ward: Stroud Green 
 
District: STG-A (amended) 
 

 

 

Page 89



64 
 

District: STG-B (amended) 
 

 

 

Page 90



65 
 

District: STG-C 
 

 

 

District: STG-CT 

 

 

Page 91



66 
 

 
17. Ward: Tottenham Central 
 
District: TCL-A 
 
 

 

 
 

Page 92



67 
 

District: TCL-B 

 

 

Page 93



68 
 

District: TCL-C 

 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 94



69 
 

District: TCL-D 
 

 

Page 95



70 
 

18. Ward Name: Tottenham Hale 
 
District: THL-A 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 96



71 
 

District: THL-B 

 

 

Page 97



72 
 

District: THL-C 
 

 

Page 98



73 
 

19. Ward: West Green 
 
District: WEG- A 
 

 

 

 

District: WEG-AH 

 

Page 99



74 
 

District: WEG-B  
 

 
 

Page 100



75 
 

District: WEG-C  

 

 

Page 101



76 
 

District: WEG-D  

 

 

 

Page 102



77 
 

 
District: WEG-E 
 

 

 

Page 103



78 
 

20. Ward: White Hart Lane 
 
District: WHL-A (amended) 
 

 

 

 

Page 104



79 
 

District: WHL-BH (amended) 

 

 

Page 105



80 
 

District: WHL-C 
 

 

 

Page 106



81 
 

District: WHL-D 
 

Page 107



82 
 

21. Ward: Woodside 

 

District: WOD-A 

 
 

Note -Polling station name reads: New Testament Church of God, N22 5AA 

 

 

District: WOD-AT 

 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 108



83 
 

District: WOD-B 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 109



84 
 

District: WOD-C 
 

 
 
 

Page 110



85 
 

District: WOD-D 

 

 

 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 - Working assumptions for the Polling District and Polling Place Review  
 
 
• The aim was for 2250 electors per polling station (excluding postal voters) 

– some polling districts will have multiple polling stations in the polling place. 
• Reasonable walking distance was assumed as 10-15 minutes(*), and distances aimed to 

account for topography 
• A further aim was to minimise the use of schools:  

– Some schools are happy to be used and can either plan an inset day or have a 
separate space that can be used with minimal disruption 

– Where a school has to close,  nearby alternatives were considered. 
– Finding an alternative space wasn’t always possible so there were some schools 

that still needed to be used. 
• Generally, polling district boundaries were drawn along the centre of the road. 
• Where a venue was used,  reasonable adjustments were applied to make it accessible 

where this was needed. 
• Given the changes that have taken place over the last two polling scheme reviews in the 

last two years, we are trying to minimise voter confusion by only making changes where 
they are required to meet the other principles of the review. 
 

(*) Distances are taken from google.co.uk/maps  

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3 - Consultation responses 

Type Received from Ward  Suggested proposals Response  Proposed change to the 
polling scheme 

Feedback before 
developing the proposals 

Cllr Gordon Tottenham 
Hale 

List of polling 
stations is fine 

Noted N/A 

Feedback before 
developing the proposals 

Cllr Peacock South 
Tottenham 

A portable building 
to be located in 
Cadoxton Avenue to 
reduce the walking 
distance for older 
people 

The walking distance for the 
school is 11 minutes which is 
within the limits set for the 
review.  The use of portable 
buildings is being minimised due 
to the limited facilities and the 
access challenges 

No 

Feedback before 
developing the proposals 

Cllr Cawley Harrison Crouch End Properties south of 
Crouch Hall Road 
could potentially be 
moved to Christ 
Church Crouch End 
to reduce the 
walking distance 

Proposal to move the boundary 
between CEN-A and CEN-B to the 
north, to make the walking 
distances more even 

Yes 

Feedback before 
developing the proposals 

Cllr Weston Hornsey Include the whole 
southern half of 
Nightingale Lane in 
HRN-D. 

There have been changes to the 
Hornsey ward polling districts i
[...]
 to the limited capacity at the 
Kurdish Advice Centre.   Main 
roads are used as a boundary for 
polling districts where possible 
 
The walking distance for the 
residents to their polling station 
is nine minutes, which is within 
the limits set for the review. The 
use of portable buildings is being 
minimised due to the limited 
facilities and the access 
challenges. 

No 

email in response to the 
consultation 

Catherine West MP Woodside Road is a barrier to 
the Cypriot Centre 

Main roads are used as a 
boundary for districts where 
possible. There are no suitable 
fixed buildings to the west of the 
main road. The use of portable 
buildings is being minimised due 
to the limited facilities and the 
access challenges. 

No 

email in response to the 
consultation 

Catherine West MP White Hart 
Lane 

Portable building in 
the north of the 
WHL-BH district 

It is proposed that the boundary 
between AHL-A and WHL-BH is 
moved south to run along the 
Crossway.  This will mean that 
some of the electorate currently 
allocated to Eldon Road Church, 
will move to Coles Park.  This will 
reduce the walking distance to a 
7-minute walk to Coles Park for 
those in the south of WHL-A. 

Yes, but only in terms of 
revising the boundary 
rather than introducing an 
extra portable building 

 

P
age 118


	Agenda
	6 POLLING DISTRICT AND POLLING SCHEME REVIEW
	2. EQIA Polling District and Polling Places Review 2023
	3. 2023 Appendix 1 - Polling scheme draft
	4. 2023 Appendix 2 - Working assumptions from 2021
	5. Appendix 3 Consultation




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON THURSDAY 21ST DECEMBER 2023, 6:30PM – 6:40PM 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Reg Rice (Chair), Cressida Johnson (Vice-Chair), Dawn Barnes, 
Erdal Dogan and Liam Carroll 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies were received from Dan Paul. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations/petitions/presentations or questions. 
 

6. POLLING DISTRICT AND POLLING SCHEME REVIEW  
 
Mark Stevens, Assistant Director Direct Services & Project Sponsor, introduced the 

report as set out in the agenda pack at pages 1 - 111. 

By way of introduction, the Committee was advised that the polling district and polling 

place review had been carried out in a way which built upon the work of the past two 

recent reviews, set out as follows. 

 In 2021, the ward boundary review undertaken by the Local Government 

Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) and the subsequent Haringey 

Council review of its polling districts and places to reflect this.  

 

 A further review was carried out in October 2022 to build on feedback from the 

May 2022 elections and population changes.  This was approved by Corporate 

Committee in February 2023. 



 

 

 
The Committee noted that this report sets out the recommendations for each polling 
district and the associated polling place, including where feedback was received and 
any changes that were made as a result of the consultation phase. 
 
Four proposals were made for changes to the polling scheme approved in February 
2023: 

1. The boundary between CEN-A and CEN-B in the Crouch End ward was 
moved to the north to make walking distances to the polling stations in 
those polling districts more even. 

2. The boundary between WHL-A and WHL-B in the White Hart Lane ward 
was moved to the south to make walking distances to the polling places 
in those polling districts more even. 

3. The boundary between HRN-A and HRN-D moved to put the whole of 
Nightingale Lane in HRN-D 

4. The boundary between STG-A and STG-B moved to allocate the 
electors in Chettle Court to the polling place Hornsey Vale Community 
Centre 
 

During the discussion of this agenda item, the Committee queried the size of polling 

district STG-A and whether it would be better for a section of polling district STG-B to 

be within the boundaries of polling district STG-A. 

The Committee was advised that the electorate size was used as a factor, along with 

the location of buildings that were suitable to be used as polling places to determine 

the size and boundaries of the polling district.  

The proposals had been developed on the Civica Maps system which used Electoral 

Register data on the electorate size. Proposals were developed in line with the 

Electoral Commission Guidance for the size of electorate allocated to a polling station. 

It was confirmed that the STG-A and STG-B electorates met those requirements. 

 

RESOLVED 

 
i. To approve the polling scheme describing the polling districts and the polling 

places for the London Borough of Haringey as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

ii. To grant the (Acting) Returning Officer ((A)RO) and the Deputy (Acting) 
Returning Officers delegated authority to amend the polling scheme.  This 
would be where the names of buildings change and for specific elections, 
where strictly necessary, this could include changing polling places (in the 
event an election was called and a building was not available, for example). 

 
iii. To delegate to the Electoral Registration Officer (“ERO”) the authority to 

approve corrections of any minor errors in allocating properties to polling 
districts on transferring the maps in Appendix 1 into the electoral registration 
software. 

 



 

 

 
7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
8 February 2024 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Reg Rice 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


